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Based on information racaived and a subsaquent invesiigation by the State Board of
Pharmacy (the "Board"), and subject to Md. Health Occ. Ann, § 12~ 101, et seq., (2009
Repl. Vol) (the "Act), the Board charged Hope For All Pharmacy and Stores, Inc., {ihe
"Raspondent-Pharmacy"), with violations of the Act. Specifically, the Board chargad the

Respendent-Pharmacy with viclation of the following provisions of § 12-409:
(a)  Subject to the hearing provisions of § 12-411 of this subtille, the
Boﬁrd may suspend or reveke any pharmacy permit, if the pharmacy:
(1) s conducted so as to endanger the public health or safety,

(2)  Violates any of the standards specified in § 12-403 of this
subiitle; or

(3} . Othenwise is nof conducted in aoocrdanse with the law




dispensing pharmacist of the Respondent-I"harmacy. According o the Respondent-
Pharmacy’s application, Pharmagist A was also the sole srployse of the Respondant -
Pharmacy.

3. Op Ociobar 28, 2008, a Board Inspector completed an annual inspestion,
which showed no untoward resuits,

4. OnJune 23, 2009, the same Board Ins,'cec'tm rainspacted the Respondent-
Pharmacy. He arrived at 12:20 prm and found the phiarmacy open for business. When
he entered the establishment he found Charles Ebong with a white jackst on, wiih the
name “Pharmacist” printed on the garment. The Inspector asked Mr. Ebong ifhe was &
pharmacist, to which Mr. Ebong replied that he was not that he was a tachnician; and,
the pharmacist would return later. The Inspecior asked Mr. Ebong o contact
Pharmacist A, and the Inspector spoke with her after identilying himself, Pharmacist A
stated that she would be there in 10 minutes. However, it took Pharmacist A 28 minutes
to arrive, at which time the Inspector told her about ths correst pr cedure for having the
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Respondent-Pharmacy unatiendsd on twa

6. As sat forth abovs, by leaving the Res;

y violated the Act and regulations thereunder.
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occasions, the Raspondent-Prarmsaa
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DONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Boartd finds that the Respondent-

Bhamacy violated §12-409 (a) (1), (2), (3); §12-403 (5) (1), (3), (4), (9); § 12:313 (0) (2),

(3), (24); Code of Md. Regs. i, 10 § 34.10 014 (1 (2), (), (¢), (d), (2); B (1), (2) and (3).

ORDER
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Len and agreement ofthe

paities, it is this 2 57 Y day of January, 2010, by a majority of a quorum of the Board,

ORDERED that the Respondent-Pharmacy is hereby REPRIMANDED,;

ORDERED thatthe pondent-Pharmacy pay e fine of $500, payable o the Hoard
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suspension or revocation.  The burden of proof for any action brought against the
Respondent-Pharmacy as 2 resull ¢f a breach of the cenditions of the Orsjér shall be on
the Respondent-Pharmacy to demonstrate compliance with the Order or condiiiens: and
be it

ORDERED that the Respondent-Pharmacy shall operate in accordance with the
laws and reguiaﬁdw goverming the praciice of pharmacy in Marviand: and be it further

ORDERED should the Respondant-Pharmacy fail to demonsirate compliance with

this Order, the Board may impose additional terms and conditions on the Order, as ii
deems necessary,

ORDERED, that for purposes of public disclosure, as permitied by Md. State Gov't.
Code Ann. §10-617(h) (Repl. Vol. 2004), this document consists of the contents of the
foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order and that the Board may also

disciose same to any national reporting data bank that it is mandated to report to.

S Nk Sreym !
aiobio srat=ciion.




3. Fam aware that | amentitied to a formal evidentiary hearing before the Board

By this Consant Order, | hereby consent and admit to the foregoing Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, provided the Board adopts the foregoing Consent
Ordar in its enfirety. By doing so, { waive my right {0 a formal hearing as sat forih in §-'I2—
313 of the Act and §10-201, el seq., of the APA, and any right to avpeal as set forth in §
12-316 oithe Actand §10-201, et seq., of the APA. | acknowledge that my failure to abida
oy the conditions set forth in this Order and following proper procedufes, I may suffer

disciplinary ziction, possibly including revocation, against my license to practice pharmacy

in the State of Maryland.
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ASWITNESSETH my hand and notarial seal.
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Motaiy Public

My Commission Expires: M ks v/ . 2502
U

ELHAM Y KHOURY
\ Notary Fublic, Stats ¢ Mandand
My Commission Expires Juna 24 2013
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